Non-current assets   2,946   4,317

Current liabilities   —   (248 )

Non-current liabilities   —   (373 )

The fair value of the interest rate swaps has been estimated using industry standard valuation models which use rates
published on financial capital markets.

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 91
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.)

2018 Annual Report

24. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through income or loss. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect income or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A 1% change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and net income or net loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

  2018 2017

  1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Interest on variable rate instrument   (3,633)  3,633  (2,070)  2,070

Impact on instruments used in cash flow hedge:

  2018 2017

  1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Interest on variable rate instrument   (4,896)  4,896  (6,635)  6,635

Interest on interest rate swaps   4,896  (4,896)  6,635  (6,635)

   —  —  —  —

Net impact on change in fair value of interest rate swaps is not significant.

f) Capital management
For the purposes of capital management, capital consists of share capital and retained earnings of the Group. The Group's
objectives when managing capital are:

• To ensure proper capital investment in order to provide stability and competitiveness to its operations;

• To ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its growth strategy and undertake selective acquisitions;

• To maintain an appropriate debt level so that there are no financial constraints on the use of capital; and